Total company deficit (162,594) (578,637) (947,312) (1,858,294) (2,101,652)

Edgar Filing: Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14C

Table of Contents 88

(1) Includes non-cash compensation expense.
(2) We recorded non-cash impairment charges of $3.5 million, $21.6 million, $7.3 million, $4.2 million and $7.8

million during the years ended December 31, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017 and 2018, respectively.

37

Edgar Filing: Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14C

Table of Contents 89

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, total debt, total company deficit and total capitalization
as of December 31, 2018 on an actual basis and on a pro forma basis to give effect to the CCWH Refinancing and the
Transactions as if they had occurred as of such date. You should read this table in conjunction with the information
contained in �Risk Factors� and �Unaudited Pro Forma Carve-Out Financial Statements of the Outdoor Business of Clear
Channel Holdings, Inc.� included in this information statement/prospectus and the carve-out financial statements of the
Outdoor Business of CCH and the related notes thereto, which are included in this information statement/prospectus.

As of December 31, 2018

(in thousands)

The
Outdoor
Business of

CCH
Actual

New CCOH
Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents $ 182,456 $ 392,987

Debt:
Clear Channel Worldwide Holdings Senior Notes:
6.50% Series A Senior Notes due 2022 735,750 735,750
6.50% Series B Senior Notes due 2022 1,989,250 1,989,250
Clear Channel Worldwide Holdings Senior Subordinated Notes:
7.625% Series A Senior Subordinated Notes due 2020 (1) 275,000 �
7.625% Series B Senior Subordinated Notes due 2020 (1) 1,925,000 �
9.25% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2024 (1) �  2,235,000
Receivables-based credit facility due 2023 (2) �  �
Clear Channel International B.V. Senior Notes due 2020 375,000 375,000
Other debt 3,882 3,882
Original issue discount (739) (739)
Long-term debt fees (25,808) (46,574)

Total Debt 5,277,335 5,291,569

Preferred stock, par value $.01 per share �  45,000

Company Deficit:
Noncontrolling interest 160,362 160,362
Majority owner�s net investment (1,917,525) �
New CCOH common stock, par value $.01 per share �  3,655
Additional paid-in capital �  3,079,740
Accumulated deficit �  (4,981,256)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (344,489) (344,489)

Total Company Deficit (2,101,652) (2,081,988)

Total Capitalization $ 3,175,683 $ 3,209,581

Edgar Filing: Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14C

Table of Contents 90

(1) In February 2019, CCWH refinanced its $275.0 million aggregate principal amount of Series A CCWH
Subordinated Notes and $1,925.0 million aggregate principal amount of Series B CCWH Subordinated Notes
with the proceeds of $2,235.0 million aggregate principal amount of New CCWH Subordinated Notes.

(2) The receivables-based credit facility provides for borrowings up to $125.0 million. As of December 31, 2018, we
had $94.4 million of letters of credit outstanding, and a borrowing limit of $125.0 million, resulting in

[…]

arising directly as a result of the Transactions. The unaudited pro forma carve-out balance sheet as of December 31,
2018 and the unaudited pro forma carve-out statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018 have been
derived from the audited historical carve-out financial statements of the Outdoor Business of CCH included in this
information statement/prospectus. The amounts in the tables may not add due to rounding.

You should read these unaudited pro forma carve-out financial statements in conjunction with:

� the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma carve-out financial statements;

� the audited historical carve-out financial statements of the Outdoor Business of CCH as of and for the year
ended December 31, 2018 included in this information statement/prospectus; and

� Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of the Outdoor
Business of CCH included in this information statement/prospectus.

39

Edgar Filing: Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14C

Table of Contents 92

Table of Contents

OUTDOOR BUSINESS OF CLEAR CHANNEL HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CARVE-OUT BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2018

(dollars in thousands)

Historical
Transaction
Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 182,456 $ 210,531 A, B, C, F $ 392,987
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 706,309 �  706,309
Prepaid expenses 95,734 �  95,734
Other current assets 31,301 �  31,301

Total Current Assets 1,015,800 210,531 1,226,331
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Structures, net 1,053,016 �  1,053,016
Other property, plant and equipment, net 235,922 �  235,922
INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL
Indefinite-lived intangibles�permits 971,163 �  971,163
Other intangible assets, net 252,862 86,156 D 339,018
Goodwill 706,003 �  706,003
OTHER ASSETS
Due from iHeartCommunications 154,758 (154,758) B �
Other assets 132,504 �  132,504

Total Assets $ 4,522,028 $ 141,929 $ 4,663,957

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 113,714 $ �  113,714
Accrued expenses 530,823 (1,004) F 529,819
Deferred income 85,052 �  85,052
Current portion of long-term debt 227 �  227

Total Current Liabilities 729,816 (1,004) 728,812

Long-term debt 5,277,108 14,234 F 5,291,342
Due to iHeartCommunications�post-petition 21,591 (21,591) C �
Deferred income taxes 335,015 85,626 H 420,641
Other long-term liabilities 260,150 �  260,150
Commitments and contingent liabilities

Preferred stock, par value $.01 per share �  45,000 A 45,000

COMPANY DEFICIT

Edgar Filing: Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14C

Table of Contents 93

Noncontrolling interest 160,362 �  160,362
Majority owner�s net investment (1,917,525) 1,917,525 E, G �
New CCOH common stock, par value $.01 per share �  3,655 E 3,655
Additional paid-in capital �  3,079,740 E, G 3,079,740
Accumulated deficit �  (4,981,256) B, C, D, F, G (4,981,256)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (344,489) �  (344,489)

Total Company Deficit (2,101,652) 19,664 (2,081,988)

Total Liabilities and Company Deficit $ 4,522,028 $ 141,929 $ 4,663,957

40

Edgar Filing: Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14C

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

OUTDOOR BUSINESS OF CLEAR CHANNEL HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CARVE-OUT STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(dollars in thousands)

Historical
Transaction
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue $ 2,721,705 $ �  $ 2,721,705
Operating expenses:
Direct operating expenses (excludes depreciation and
amortization) 1,470,668 �  1,470,668
Selling, general and administrative expenses (excludes
depreciation and amortization) 522,918 �  522,918
Corporate expenses (excludes depreciation and amortization) 152,090 (38,571) J 113,519
Depreciation and amortization 318,952 8,990 K 327,942
Impairment charges 7,772 �  7,772
Other operating income, net 2,498 �  2,498

Operating income 251,803 29,581 281,384
Interest expense, net 388,133 40,225 L 428,358
Interest income on Due from iHeartCommunications Note 393 (393) I �
Equity in earnings of nonconsolidated affiliates 904 �  904
Other expense, net (35,297) �  (35,297)

Loss before income taxes (170,330) (11,037) (181,367)
Income tax expense (32,515) 2,759 M (29,756)

Net loss (202,845) (8,278) (211,123)
Less amount attributable to noncontrolling interest 15,395 �  15,395

Net loss to the Outdoor Business of Clear Channel Holdings,
Inc. $ (218,240) $ (8,278) $ (226,518)

41

Edgar Filing: Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14C

Table of Contents 95

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CARVE-OUT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1: BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma carve-out financial statements have been developed by applying pro forma adjustments to
the historical carve-out financial statements of the Outdoor Business of CCH included in this information
statement/prospectus. The unaudited pro forma carve-out balance sheet as of December 31, 2018 gives effect to the
Transactions as if they occurred on December 31, 2018. The unaudited pro forma carve-out statement of operations